

McCormick & Company, Inc.
Historical Financial Summary

The financial information contained in this summary should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements contained in its annual reports.

<i>(millions except per share and ratio data)</i>	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006
For the Year											
Net sales	\$ 4,411.5	\$ 4,296.3	\$ 4,243.2	\$ 4,123.4	\$ 4,014.2	\$ 3,697.6	\$ 3,336.8	\$ 3,192.1	\$ 3,176.6	\$ 2,916.2	\$ 2,716.4
Percent increase	2.7%	1.3%	2.9%	2.7%	8.6%	10.8%	4.5%	0.5%	8.9%	7.4%	4.8%
Operating income	641.0	548.4	603.0	550.5	578.3	540.3	509.8	466.9	376.5	354.2	269.6
Income from unconsolidated operations	36.1	36.7	29.4	23.2	21.5	25.4	25.5	16.3	18.6	20.7	17.1
Net income	472.3	401.6	437.9	389.0	407.8	374.2	370.2	299.8	255.8	230.1	202.2
Per Common Share											
Earnings per share - basic	\$ 3.73	\$ 3.14	\$ 3.37	\$ 2.94	\$ 3.07	\$ 2.82	\$ 2.79	\$ 2.29	\$ 1.98	\$ 1.78	\$ 1.53
Earnings per share - diluted	3.69	3.11	3.34	2.91	3.04	2.79	2.75	2.27	1.94	1.73	1.50
Common dividends declared	1.76	1.63	1.51	1.39	1.27	1.15	1.06	0.98	0.90	0.82	0.74
Closing price, non-voting shares - end of year	91.20	85.92	74.33	69.00	64.56	48.70	44.01	35.68	29.77	38.21	38.72
Book value per share	13.07	13.25	14.10	14.85	12.83	12.17	11.00	10.19	8.17	8.57	7.20
At Year-End											
Total assets (1)	\$ 4,635.9	\$ 4,472.6	\$ 4,382.3	\$ 4,416.0	\$ 4,130.9	\$ 4,087.8	\$ 3,419.7	\$ 3,387.8	\$ 3,220.3	\$ 2,787.5	\$ 2,568.0
Current debt	393.2	343.0	270.8	214.1	392.6	222.4	100.4	116.1	354.0	149.6	81.4
Long-term debt (1)	1,054.0	1,051.4	1,013.1	1,017.8	778.4	1,029.7	779.9	875.0	885.2	573.5	569.6
Shareholders' equity	1,638.1	1,686.9	1,809.4	1,947.7	1,700.2	1,618.5	1,462.7	1,343.5	1,062.8	1,095.0	936.9
Other Financial Measures											
Percentage of net sales											
Gross profit	41.5%	40.4%	40.8%	40.4%	40.3%	41.2%	42.5%	41.6%	40.6%	40.9%	41.0%
Operating income	14.5%	12.8%	14.2%	13.4%	14.4%	14.6%	15.3%	14.6%	11.9%	12.1%	9.9%
Capital expenditures	\$ 153.8	\$ 128.4	\$ 132.7	\$ 99.9	\$ 110.3	\$ 96.7	\$ 89.0	\$ 82.4	\$ 85.8	\$ 78.5	\$ 84.8
Depreciation and amortization	108.7	105.9	102.7	106.0	102.8	98.3	95.1	94.3	85.6	82.6	84.3
Common share repurchases	242.7	145.8	244.3	177.4	132.2	89.3	82.5	—	11.0	157.0	155.9
Average shares outstanding											
Basic	126.6	128.0	129.9	132.1	132.7	132.7	132.9	130.8	129.0	129.3	131.8
Diluted	128.0	129.2	131.0	133.6	134.3	134.3	134.7	132.3	131.8	132.7	135.0

(1) Total assets and Long-term debt for fiscal years 2015, 2014, 2013 and 2012 reflect the impacts of Accounting Standards Updates 2015-03 for the restatement of the presentation of debt issuance costs and 2015-17 for the balance sheet reclassification of all deferred tax assets and liabilities as noncurrent. Both of these updates were adopted as of November 30, 2016.

McCormick & Company, Inc.
Notes to Historical Financial Summary

The historical financial summary includes the impact of certain items that affect the comparability of financial results year to year. In 2016, 2015, 2014 and 2013, we recorded special charges related to the completion of organization and streamlining actions for our businesses in EMEA, North America and Australia. In addition, for 2016 and 2015, we recorded special charges related to the discontinuance of bulk-packaged and broken basmati rice product lines for our business in India. In 2013, we recognized a loss on a voluntary pension settlement in the U.S. In 2010, we had the benefit of the reversal of a significant tax accrual for a closed tax year. This tax accrual was recorded in a prior period based on uncertainties about the tax aspects of transactions related to the reorganization of our European operations and divestment of certain of our joint ventures. From 2006 to 2009, restructuring charges were recorded. Also, in 2008 an impairment charge of \$29.0 million was recorded to reduce the value of the Silvo brand. Related to the acquisition of Lawry's in 2008, the Company recorded a net gain of \$7.9 million.

The net impact of these items is reflected in the following table:

<i>(millions except per share data)</i>	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006
Operating income	\$ (16.0)	\$ (65.5)	\$ (5.2)	\$ (40.3)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (16.2)	\$ (45.6)	\$ (34.0)	\$ (84.1)
Net income	(11.1)	(47.9)	(3.7)	(29.2)	-	-	13.9	(10.9)	(26.2)	(24.2)	(30.3)
Earnings per share - diluted	(0.09)	(0.37)	(0.03)	(0.22)	-	-	0.10	(0.08)	(0.20)	(0.18)	(0.22)

The reconciliation below shows earnings per share excluding the items in the above table:

Non-GAAP reconciliation (per share data)

	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006
Earnings per share - diluted											
Continuing operations	\$ 3.69	\$ 3.11	\$ 3.34	\$ 2.91	\$ 3.04	\$ 2.79	\$ 2.75	\$ 2.27	\$ 1.94	\$ 1.73	\$ 1.50
Items affecting comparability	(0.09)	(0.37)	(0.03)	(0.22)	-	-	0.10	(0.08)	(0.20)	(0.18)	(0.22)
Adjusted earnings per share from from continuing operations - diluted	\$ 3.78	\$ 3.48	\$ 3.37	\$ 3.13	\$ 3.04	\$ 2.79	\$ 2.65	\$ 2.35	\$ 2.14	\$ 1.91	\$ 1.72